
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
 

Young People's Working Group 
 
To: Councillors Ayre, Fraser, Funnell, Looker (Chair), 

Runciman and Vassie 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 January 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall,York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 22 

October 2008 . 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Working Group’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda. The deadline for 
registering is Wednesday 14 January 2009 at 5pm. 
 



 

 
4. An Update on MYPLACE   (Pages 9 - 12) 
 Following the decision in September 2008 to postpone a bid for 

myplace until the second round of bidding in 2009, this paper 
updates Members on the current situation including the 
appointment of Phil Bixby, a local community architect, to assist 
with the process; a similar paper will be put to the Executive 
member for Children & Young Peoples Services and Advisory 
panel on 19 January. 
 

5. Children and Young Peoples Plan 2009-12 - 
Proposed Priorities   

(Pages 13 - 30) 

 This report gives an update on the progress in producing the next 
Children and Young Peoples Plan (2009-12), which is being 
developed by the Yor-OK Board. 
 

6. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 

• E-mail – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer
[...]
ficer 
whose name and contact details are given on the order of business for the 
meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in another 
language, either by providing translated information or an interpreter providing 
sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (38 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Advisory Panel (EMAP)) agenda. 
The Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date 
and will set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP 

DATE 22 OCTOBER 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, FRASER, FUNNELL, 
LOOKER (CHAIR) AND RUNCIMAN 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR VASSIE 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR ALEXANDER 

       
9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following interests were declared: 
 

• Councillor Fraser – a personal interest in agenda item 6 (myplace) 
as an affiliated member of the Club and Institute Union and as a City 
of York Council nominated participating observer on York CVS 
Board of Trustees. 

• Councillor Looker  - a personal non prejudicial interest in item 6 (my 
place) as Company Secretary of York Theatre Royal. 

• Councillor Runciman – a personal interest non prejudicial interest in 
item 6 (myplace) as a Trustee of York Theatre Royal. 

 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Working Group, 

held on 10 July 2008, be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION/OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
In addition, Bill Eave, the Regional Contact for UK Youth Parliament had 
been invited to attend the meeting in relation to agenda item 5. He brought 
3 young people to talk to members about UK Youth Parliament.  
 
 
 

12. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLES PLAN 2009-12 PROGRESS ON 
CONSULTATION.  
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



Members considered a report which gave an update on the progress of the 
consultation on the Children and Young Peoples Plan 2009-12, which is 
being developed by the Yor-OK Board. 
 
Children from Tang Hall and Heworth Primary Schools took part in an 
exercise which saw them explore some of the issues raised by children 
and  young people during the consultation so far. Comments in relation to 
how to improve York were evaluated by the children and placed on a 
diagram in order of importance.  
 
Officers advised that the decisions made by the children during the 
exercise would be taken into account and reflected in the Children and 
Young Peoples Plan.  
 
RESOLVED: That Members note the developments outlined in the 

report and receive a future report on the consultation 
activity conducted.1 

 
REASON: To ensure children and young people’s views are 

conveyed directly to Members. 
 
Action Required  
1. Arrange to write report for an appropriate future meeting   
 
 

 
CB  

 
13. UK YOUTH PARLIAMENT  

 
Members considered a report which provided supplementary information to 
that received by Members at the previous meeting of the Young Peoples 
Working Group, on the level of support that would be required if York was 
to resume membership of UK Youth Parliament (UKYP). 
 
UKYP was launched in July 1999 as an independent national charity which 
works closely with the Government. According to UKYP, 90% of all LEAs in 
England are currently participating, meaning York is included in only 10% 
who do not participate. There are currently over 500 Members of the Youth 
Parliament (MYPs). York is allocated 1 MYP place and a number of 
Deputies can also be nominated. UKYP is for young people aged 11 to 18 
years and enables them to be involved at a national and local level with the 
democratic process and to become involved with issues of concern. 
 
Mr. Joe Armer who had registered to speak on this item under the Public 
Participation Scheme, spoke in support of York joining UKYP. UKYP had 
been brought to his attention through the media and he was disappointed 
when he found York was no longer a member. He would like to see York 
involved in the future and felt UKYP was something young people in York 
would be interested in. 
 
As requested from the previous meeting, Members heard a presentation 
from 3 young people who are currently involved in UKYP in Leeds, 
Sheffield and Barnsley. They advised members on the benefits of a City 
being involved in UKYP, such as 

Page 4



 

• Enables young people to work in conjunction with the local council 
to bring a fresh perspective on issues concerning the community. 

 

• Provides young peo
[...]
)That the options outlined in the report be noted by 

Members. 
 
REASON: To give due attention to whether City of York should 

support the UKYP or not. 
 
  

(ii)That the Executive be advised of the views of the 
working group, to the effect that Members were 

Page 5



impressed at the potential benefits of supporting the 
UKYP and hoped ways could be found to overcome 
the funding and other resource issues. 

 
(iii) That an officer report be brought forward to the 
appropriate EMAP detailing the issues debated at this 
meeting.1 

 
(iv) That the YPWG Committee meet with Officers for 
a further informal discussion on this item prior to the 
issue being brought to EMAP.2  

 
 
REASON: To support the Executive in making an informed 

decision on future involvement with UKYP. 
 
 
Action Required  
1. That a further report on UK Youth Parliament be received 
by the appropriate EMAP detailing the issues highlighted at 
the YPWG, including how York could get involved.  
2. Liaise with appropriate parties to facilitate this   
 
 

 
CB  
CB  

 
14. MYPLACE  

 
Members considered a report which updated on the progress in identifying 
a suitable city centre facility that could be developed for young people’s 
use and made the subject of a bid for MYPLACE government funding. 
 
Following a consultation with young people over the summer, it became 
clear that the city centre would be the preferred location for such a facility. 
A possible site was identified along with partners with whom to pursue the 
idea. However, due to the unique nature of central York the site in question 
presented officers with some difficulties. A series of planning issues came 
to the forefront along with other issues such as the deployment of existing 
tenants on the site and the ability to secure a long enough lease on the 
building in time for submitting the bid. Upon consultation with officers 
experienced in submitting bids through the Big Lottery Fund, it was with 
some reluctance, agreed to withhold making a bid for the deadline of 30 
September. Instead, a bid for the second deadline of 30 March is likely to 
be made. This will give officers the chance to work in more detail on the 
technical obstacles which prevented a bid being submitted in September. 
Officers commented that although the bid had not gone ahead, progress 
had been made on the consultation and a clear picture of what is required 
had now been established. 
 
Members commented on the importance of a city centre site, as this is 
what young people have asked for. They understood the difficulties faced 
by officers in trying to secure a site in central York in a relatively short 
timescale and queried if enough resources were available to the officers 
involved.  

Page 6



 
Members present who represent the city centre wards commented that no 
facility for young people exists in the centre of York. Somewhere for young 
people to go is the top priority for many residents when asked what they 
would like to see put in place in the city centre and stated that it was 
important that officers made this a high priority. 
 
The possibility of devising a back up plan was discussed in the eventuality 
that a viable city centre location could not be found. It was the general 
consensus that a facility in an outlaying area would be better than not 
having one at all. In light of the difficulties experienced by officers in 
attempting this bid, it was agreed that it may be useful for officers to look 
into a less complex site. 
 
Members queried if this funding would be the last of this type, Officers 
advised that if the Government keeps to its 10 year strategy then there 
would possibly be more funding made available in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: 1) That the progress in consultation with young people 

on the facilities they would like to see be noted, along 
with the difficulties faced in bringing forward a suitable 
site in the timescales available. 

 
 2) That officers look into an alternative plan of action, 

including the possibility of a less complex site and that 
additional resources to support a successful bid be 
made available if possible.1 

 
REASON: To advise the Executive of the continued need to 

develop such facilities for young people. 
 
 . 
 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. Liaise with the appropriate parties to facilitate this and a 
further officer report for an appropriate future meeting.   
 
 

 
CB  

 
 
 
 
Councillor Janet Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.10 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

   

 

Young People’s Working Group 
 

15th January 2009 

 
Report  from the Assistant Director, Partnerships and Early Intervention 

 

AN UPDATE ON “MYPLACE”  

Summary 

1. Members have previously requested an update on preparations for a myplace 
bid, following the decision in September 2008 to postpone this until the 
second round in 2009. This paper reports on the appointment of Phil Bixby, a 
local community architect, to assist with the process; a similar paper will be 
put to the  Executive Member for Children & Young People's Services and 
Advisory Panel on 19 January. We hope that Mr Bixby will be present at one 
or both meetings to answer Members’ questions. 

   
Background 

2. “myplace” is the branding chosen by Government through which to distribute 
£190m of capital investment in grants of between £1m and £5m.  The aim of 
the myplace project is: “to deliver world-class youth facilities driven by the 
active participation of young people and their views and needs.” The first 
bidding round closed on 30 September 2008 and the results are still awaited 
(although some very early “fast track” projects have recently been 
announced). The Government has confirmed that a minimum of £30 million, 
plus any surplus from round one, will be made available in a second bidding 
round in 2009. The latest news we have on the timing of this is that it will be 
“launched in the spring”, which is considerably later than we had previously 
been led to believe. There has been talk of further funds being made 
available over the next ten years, but nothing confirmed as of yet. 

3. For those associated with young people’s services in York, the fund offers an 
ideal opportunity to plug an undoubted gap in our facilities: a high quality city 
centre place for young teenagers to meet and socialise, to complement the 
advisory services at Castlegate. We have therefore, embarked on a 
comprehensive exercise to consult young people about what they wanted, as 
well as a thorough search for suitable sites and premises – assisted by 
colleagues in other Directorates. Both these exercises were quite time-
consuming, but necessary in order to satisfy the requirements of the Big 
Lottery Fund who are administering the bid, and who needed to be assured 
that a thorough options appraisal, led by young people, had been conducted. 

Agenda Item 4Page 9



4. By the time that we made a presentation to Executive Member for Children & 
Young People's Services and Advisory Panel on 4 September, there were 
just two site options left in the frame. Some of the young people who had 
been working with us on the project made a presentation at that meeting, 
leaving Members in no doubt about their preference for a city centre option. 
We therefore concentrated our remaining efforts on the site based around the 
Railway Institute (RI) facilities on Queen Street, in partnership with the RI and 
in close consultation with the landowners, Network Rail. 

 
5. Unfortunately, as reported to the last meeting of the YPWG,  the issues 

involved in bringing forward a scheme based around this site, which borders 
York Central/York Northwest, proved too complex to resolve before the 
deadline for submitting the bid, despite everyone’s best efforts. Those issues 
included: the need to ensure the partial relocation of some of the RI’s existing 
facilities as part of the scheme; the position of existing tenants on the site; 
queries about an electricity sub-station; the need to get permission from the 
Office of the Rail regulator; and various strategic planning considerations. 
The main issue, however, was the fact that for this particular scheme to work, 
other parties would have to contribute substantial capital funds, and it was not 
possible to turn willingness in principle, into binding commitments in the time 
available, particularly as we were simultaneously advertising for a 
development partner for the whole of York North West. Unlike some bidding 
processes where it might be possible to leave such matters for subsequent 
resolution, the national requirements of myplace are stringent, and we were 
advised that the bid would fail on technical grounds if we submitted it with 
question marks over such issues. 

6. We decided that the scheme was too important to risk a non-compliant bid, 
and therefore took the decision to defer it until the second round, giving us 
more time to resolve the outstanding issues. The Chief Executive wrote to the 
Big Lottery Fund advising them of this. 

7. In late November we appointed Mr Phil Bixby, a respected local community 
Architect, to work with us on the project to offer technical advice, maintain the 
consultation with young people, and to give us additional capacity. Mr Bixby’s 
brief is to: 

1. as his principle objective, to pick up the work previously undertaken, 
and relationships established, in relation to the Railway Institute site, 
and to advise if it is capable of being made the subject of a high quality 
myplace  bid; 

2. maintain a continued dialogue with young people, building on the 
involvement of our focus group, and with other interested parties 
including Members; 

3. draw up a comprehensive brief for the project that includes the needs 
and wishes of all parties, and a project plan; 

4. liaise with Network Rail at a sufficiently senior level so as to secure 
their formal approval for the project including the granting of a long 
lease and the removal of any technical hurdles; 

Page 10



5. liaise with the Railway Institute so as to ensure their continued 
cooperation, leading to the establishment of a formal memorandum of 
understanding or similar; 

6. advise whether the architect’s drawings are a good basis on which to 
proceed, or if we need to start again; 

7. seek, in consultation with ourselves, other possible sources of capital 
to help finance the project; 

8. help us to draw up a robust set of costings and a delivery plan; 
9. help us to construct a management vehicle for running the facility, 

including the RI’s interests and also that of the voluntary sector and of 
young people themselves; 

10. help us to construct a credible revenue plan; 
11. leave us with the means to move quickly towards outline planning 

permission, maintaining dialogue throughout with COYC’s planners, 
and with the city’s Heritage interests. 

 
8. In addition, his secondary objective, informed by progress on the first, and as 

requested by YPWG members at their meeting on 22 October, is to help us 
identify a Plan B: a substitute facility, perhaps rather less ambitious in scope, 
that could be the subject of an alternative myplace bid. 

9. Mr Bixby will be assisted by a cross-Directorate bid team, and by regular 
dialogue with myself and with Paul Herring (Youth Services) and Colin Stroud 
(CVS).  

Consultation  

10. As previously mentioned, continued consultation with young people is part of 
Mr Bixby’s brief.   

Options  

11.  If Mr Bixby’s work identifies options that need a steer from Members, these 
will be put before an appropriate meeting at a later stage. 

 

Analysis 
 
12. As this is an update on work in progress, an analysis is not appropriate at this 

stage. 
 

Corporate Priorities 

13. A successful myplace bid will contribute to meeting the following corporate 
priorities: 

1. Improving the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected 
children, young people and families in the city. 

2. Improving the health and lifestyles of the people that live in York, in 
particular among groups whose levels of health are the poorest.  

3. Increasing people’s skills and knowledge to improve future 
employment prospects. 

Page 11



4. Increasing the use of public and other environmentally-friendly modes 
of transport. 

5. Reducing the environmental impact of council activities and 
encouraging, others to do the same. 

6. Reducing the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and 
nuisance behaviour on people in York. 

  

Implications 

14.  Any relevant financial, HR, equalities, legal, crime and disorder, IT, property 
and planning issues will be identified at an appropriate point as the work 
progresses and brought before Members as necessary. 

Risk Management 
 

15.  As we are talking about the submission of a bid, there are no significant risks 
at this stage, other perhaps than to the reputation of the council if we are 
unable to put forward a credible application. If the bid is successful, a full 
project plan, including a detailed risk analysis, will be developed and put 
before Members. The main risks are likely to be around the robustness of the 
plans to support the ongoing revenue costs.  

 

 Recommendations 

16. That the Young People’s Working Group note this update report and 
comment as they wish. 

 
 Reason: additional investment in youth facilities in the city is in line with our 
corporate priorities, and the views of residents and young people themselves. 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Partnerships & Early 
Intervention 
Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 
Tel No.  x2358 

Pete Dwyer 
Director 
Learning, Culture & Children’s Services 

 

Report Approved Yes Date 31 December 
2008 

Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all All ���� 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers:  None 
Annexes:  None 

Page 12



 

 

  

 

   

 

Young People’s Working Group 
 

15th January 2009 

 
Report from the Assistant Director, Partnerships and Early Intervention 

 

Children and Young People’s Plan 2009-12 – proposed priorities 

Summary 

1 This report gives an update on the progress in producing the next Children and 
Young People’s Plan (2009-12), which is being developed by the Yor-OK Board. 
This follows extensive consultation with young people and others, including the 
session conducted at the last Young People’s Working Group meeting on 22 
October. 

Background and Consultation 

2 The Yor-OK Board has agreed that a new Children and Young People’s Plan 
(CYPP) be developed for publication in April 2009. This will cover the years 
2009-12. Key to the production of the Plan has been in-depth consultation with a 
wide cross-section of the community, particularly children and young people. 
Members will recall that we conducted a successful interactive consultation 
session with a number of young people at the last meeting of the YPWG in 
Bedern Hall on 22 October. 

3. We have produced a summary of the issues that have emerged from all the 
consultation events with parents and young people at Annex A.  A fuller version 
is available on request. 

Options 
 
4. We are now at the stage of determining the strategic priorities that should appear 

in the new Plan, as a result of this consultation. Our proposals are set out in 
succinct format at Annex B – the final version will be slightly expanded. For 
convenience, we have set out the strategic priorities from the current Plan in the 
left hand column, with the proposed new ones in the right. 

 
Analysis 
 

5. Members of the YPWG may wish to comment on these proposed priorities. Their 
attention is drawn in particular to those listed under Outcome 4, and to three in 
particular that have directly emerged from discussions at YPWG: 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 

• bringing forward new youth facilities as resources permit and, specifically, a 
city centre facility that includes a youth café 

• as resources permit, establishing a Youth Council in York and participating in 
the Youth Parliament 

• exploring the opportunity to lay on a major “Festival of Youth” in the city 

 
We hope that YPWG Members will welcome the proposed inclusion of these 
commitments; they may wish to comment on them, or any of the other proposed 
priorities. 

 

Corporate Priorities 

6. The new CYPP will touch on a number of the corporate priorities, particularly that 
to: ‘Improve the life chances of the most disadvantaged and disaffected children, 
young people and families in the city ‘. 

   Implications 

7. The implications are as follows: 
 

• Financial There are no immediate financial implications arising from this 
paper: if in due course any of the proposed priorities in the new Plan have 
resource consequences, these will be brought before Members at an 
appropriate stage.  

• Human Resources (HR) There are no implications. 

• Equalities An Equalities Impact Assessment was undertaken on the Children 
and Young People’s Plan developed for 2007.  The key messages on 
consultation and community engagement from that assessment are included 
in the proposed new priorities. 

• Legal There are no implications. 

• Crime and Disorder There are no implications. 

• Information Technology (IT) There are no implications. 

• Property There are no implications. 

Risk Management  
 

8 There are no risks associated with the recommendations of this report; any 
subsequently identified will be brought to Members’ attention at an appropriate 
point. 

Page 14



 

 

Recommendations 

9. The Young People’s Working Group is requested to: 

 1) note the summary of the views of young people and their parents summarised 
at Annex A; 

2) note the proposed strategic priorities for the new Children and Young People’s 
Plan set out at  Annex B, commenting as they wish. 

Reason: to ensure children and young people’s views are reflected in the new 
Plan 

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Partnerships and Early 
Intervention 
 
Report Approved X Date 05/01/2009 

 Paul Murphy 
Assistant Director, Partnerships 
and Early Intervention 
Tel No.554203 

 

 
    

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)   
Finance: Mike Barugh, Tel 554573 
 

All X Wards Affected:  List wards or tick box to indicate all 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
 
Background Papers: None 
Annexes:     Annex A: A summary of the views of young people and their parents 

emerging from the consultation 
  Annex B: Proposed Priorities for the new CYPP 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex A 
 

Summary of issues for Children and Young People’s Plan from Children 
and Young People and parents via the consultation process 

 
 
Disabled children: 
Older people in the community were concerned about: 

• Support for disabled children 

• Transition to adulthood 

• Recognising the achievements of disabled children 

• Equal access to all areas of childhood experience.  
 
Be Healthy: 
Healthy Weight: 
Children and young people’s major priority was healthy weight. This was also 
reflected by older people in the community. 
 
They have concerns about ‘fast and fatty food and the availability of ‘healthy food in 
the community’. There is support for action to ensure that there should be fewer fast 
food outlets and more healthy food outlets. 
 
Associated with this was the desire for more exercise opportunities to be available 
and education about what is needed for healthy weight. 
 
Environmental Health: 
Young People were concerned about the effect on them of an unhealthy 
environment. This was expressed in having fewer cars on roads, better pu
[...]
ung people through the transitions to 
reception, secondary school and post-16 education 

• targeted work with more vulnerable students, especially those 
with learning difficulties or disabilities 

• ensuring other transitions that we manage are properly 
supported, especially when young people “step down” from 
more intensive support  

• ensuring impartial information, advice and guidance across the 
partnership and that careers education is embedded in the 
curriculum 

P
a
g
e
 2

9



 
Support those young people at risk of being NEET or who are 
NEET: 

• improving tracking for those young people who are at risk of 
becoming NEET  

• providing bespoke packages that meet both learning and 
emotional needs 

• ensuring co-ordination between all partners and agencies 
 
Reduce child poverty and homelessness by: 

• developing a range of anti-poverty initiatives that reflect 
Government policy and are consistent with York’s overarching 
anti-poverty work 

• embedding resources and opportunities at our Children’s 
Centres, ensuring that all of the most vulnerable families have 
regular contact from them 

• targeting benefit take-up and awareness campaigns 

• supporting schools in developing family learning 

• intensive work in settings that accommodate young homeless 
people to provide advice and support that will break the self-
perpetuating cycles 

• improving the quality and range of childcare provision, 
especially for young parents 

• ensuring that after school activities are affordable and 
accessible to all 

 

 

P
a

g
e
 3

0


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	4 An Update on MYPLACE
	5 Children and Young Peoples Plan 2009-12 - Proposed Priorities
	YPWG 150109 - CYPP - Annex A
	YPWG 150109 - CYPP - Annex B




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING YOUNG PEOPLE'S WORKING GROUP 

DATE 15 JANUARY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS AYRE, FRASER, LOOKER 
(CHAIR), RUNCIMAN AND VASSIE 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS FUNNELL 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. The 
following interests were declared: 
  

• Councillor Fraser – a personal interest in agenda item 4 (Myplace) 
as an affiliated member of the Club and Institute Union and as a City 
of York Council nominated participating observer on York CVS 
Board of Trustees. 

 
 

16. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Working 

Group, held on 22 October 2008 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
17. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
The Chair gave Councillor Alexander as Young Person’s Champion, a 
standing invitation to attend all future meetings of the Working Group so 
that he could have a voice at the meetings. As he is not on the Committee 
he will not be able to have a vote. 
 

18. AN UPDATE ON MYPLACE  

 
Members had previously requested an update on preparations for a 
myplace bid, following the decision in September 2008 to postpone this 
until the second round of bidding in 2009.  
 
Members heard from Phil Bixby, a local community architect who has been 
appointed to assist with the process. He advised Members that his brief 
consists of 2 main areas. The first is to pick up on the work previously 
undertaken in relation to the Railway Institute site and the second is to look 
into and identify a Plan B: a substitute facility which would be less 
ambitious in scope and could be the subject of an alternative myplace bid.  
 



Mr. Bixby advised that he is turning the information already gathered for 
the Railway Institute bid into a brief for the project which will include the 
needs for the site and any conflicts. He will be liaising with young people to 
obtain more feedback about what they want from the site and advised that 
the first session with young people is due to take place the following week.  
 
Members discussed possible ideas for a plan B site. Ideas  included a 
shop front/café with a drop in centre above or at the rear of the premises 
offering youngsters somewhere to go and socialise, but incorporating an 
area for advice and further information on Youth Services. 
 
Officers commented that a high quality place for young people to meet is 
still a priority for York even if the myplace bid does not prove successful. 
Members were advised that the Railway Institute bid will remain the priority 
and that Mr. Bixby’s contract can be extended if required. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Young People’s Working Group  note this 

update. 
 
REASON: So that additional investment in youth facilities in the 

City is in line with our corporate priorities, and the 
views of residents and young people themselves. 

 
19. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S PLAN 2009-12 - PROPOSED 

PRIORITIES  

 
Members considered a report which updates on the progress in producing 
the next Children and Young People’s Plan (2009-12), which is being 
developed by the YOR-OK board. This follows extensive consultation with 
Young People and relevant bodies. 
 
Officers outlined the Plan for Members and advised that the right hand 
column of the table in Annex B of the report, shows the list of proposed 
priorities. Members were advised that outcome 4 shows options and ideas 
that relate to “making a positive contribution”, which would be of particular 
interest to this Working Group.  
 
Members commented that they would like to see a Festival of Youth in 
York as suggested in outcome 4. Certain Members felt that the suggestion 
was too tentative and should be something that is definitely carried out. 
Members suggested that the successful Over 50s festival could be used as 
a template for developing a Youth Festival in the City. 
 
Officers advised that the main points of the plan will be made public 
through schools and the local link magazine. Members suggested that 
Ward meetings could be useful in broadcasting details of the plan to a 
wider audience. 
 
RESOLVED: 1)That the summary of the views of Young People and 

their Parents at Annex A be noted by Members. 
 



 2)That the proposed strategic priorities for the new 
Children and Young People’s Plan set out in Annex B 
be noted by Members. 

 
RESOLVED: To ensure that Children and Young People’s views are 

reflected in the new Plan. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Looker, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 


